

TOWN OF GIBBONS

NOMINATION DEPOSIT FEES MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS

Bylaw PI 1 - 24

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF GIBBONS IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, REGARDING THE NOMINATION DEPOSIT FEES FOR MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS

WHEREAS under provisions of the Municipal Government Act and the Local Authorities Election Act for the Province of Alberta Council may pass by bylaw requiring every nomination to be accompanied by a deposit in the amount fixed by such bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE; the Council of the Town of Gibbons, in the province of Alberta, hereby

enacts as follows:

1. TITLE

This bylaw may be cited as the "NOMINATION DEPOSIT FEES – MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS" bylaw.

2. DEFINITIONS

"ACT" means the Local Authorities Election Act as amended from time to time.

"CANDIDATE" means an eligible resident as outlined in the Local Authorities Election Act who has been nominated to run for election in the Town of Gibbons as a Member of Council.

3. GENERAL

All eligible candidates submitting the required nomination documents pursuant to the

Local Authorities Election Act will also submit a nomination fee of \$100.00

3.1

3.2	All deposits must be submitted by either certified cheque, money order, cash, debit or
	credit card.

3.3	Deposits made by certified cheque or money order must be made payable to the Town
	of Gibbons.

4. SEVERABILITY

4.1 Should any provision of this Bylaw become invalid, void, illegal or otherwise unenforceable, it shall be considered separate and severable from the Bylaw and the remainder shall remain in force and be binding as though such provision had not been invalid.

5. REVIEW

The Nomination Deposit Fees – Municipal Elections shall be reviewed every four years prior to the Nomination Period as defined in the Act.

14. ENACTMENT

This Bylaw shall come into force and effect when it receives Third Reading and is duly signed thereof.

BYLAW PI 3-20 and PI 3-20-A are now repealed.

Read a first time this 13th of November 2024.

Read a second time this 27th of November 2024.

Read a third and final time this 27th of November 2024.

[ORIGINAL COPY IS SIGNED]

[ORIGINAL COPY IS SIGNED]

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer